IAI

Memorandum &

" Date: November 3, 2009
To: Honorable Chairman Dennis C. Moss Agenda Item No. 8(K)(1)(B)
and Members Board of County Commissioners

From: George M. BE M; )
County Manag P g

Subject: Resolution Amendlng the F 2009 Action Plan to Reprogram Multi-Year CDBG and
HOME Investment Partnership Funds

The item was amended at the October 14, 2009 meeting of the Housing and Community Development
Committee to _include $5.000 for the District 6 _Commission District Reserve under the Recommended
Redistribution of CDBG funds in Exhibit 1. These funds were inadvertently recommended for reallocation to
the wrong entity. The amount of redistributed funds to Camillus House for the Camillus New Permanent
Housing project is reduced by $5,000 to $335,843.22.

RECOMMENDATION

it is recommended that the Board of County Commissioners (BCC) authorize the County Mayor or the
County Mayor’s designee to amend the FY 2009 Action Plan to recapture unexpended funds from current
and prior year projects and reallocate $3,428,313.91 of FY 2002, FY 2003, FY 2004, FY 2005, FY 2006, FY
2007, FY 2008 and FY 2009 Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funds and $500,000 of HOME
Investment Partnership (HOME) funds as indicated in Exhibit 1.

SCOPE

Exhibit 1 includes information on the Commission District location for each project; however, the benefit of
certain projects may affect more than one Commission District. In some cases, the benefit may be
countywide.

FISCAL IMPACT
Approval of this resolution does not create a negative fiscal impact to the County.

A total of $3,428,313.91 in multi-year CDBG funds and $500,000 in HOME funds are recommended for
recapture from activities that 1) could not be carried out, 2) are completed and have unexpended balances,
3) have expired contracts, or 4) are viable projects that are not ready to expend funds. The recaptured funds
are recommended for reallocation for projects that can timely complete affordable housing, capital
improvement and/or economic development projects in Neighborhood Revitalization Strategy Areas
(NSRAs), and other eligible geographic areas throughout Miami-Dade County.

BACKGROUND

The BCC approved the FY 2009 Action Plan on October 21, 2008 through Resolution R-1127-08. Activities
funded throughout the year are monitored for compliance with regulations and progress. Activities that are
no longer considered feasible or not able to spend funds in a timely manner have been identified for
recapture. The corresponding funding is recommended for reallocation to meet the needs of on-going
initiatives.

Remaining balances from completed activities must be recaptured in order to close out the activity. Those
remaining balances are included in the recommendations for reallocation and reflected in Exhibit 1. The
recaptures and funding adjustments will ensure compliance with the US Department of Housing and Urban
Development’s 1.5 spending ratio for the FY 2009 entitlement year.



Honorable Chairman Dennis C. Moss
and Members, Board of County Commissioners
Page 2

HOME ($500,000)

As stated above, the recapture recommendations are for projects that 1) are no longer feasible, 2) are
completed and have unexpended balances, 3) have expired contracts, or 4) are viable projects that are not
ready to expend funds..

The $500,000 in HOME funds dollars recommended for recapture from Centro Campesino Farmworker
Center, Inc., Hispanic Coalition Corp., NANAY, Inc., and Neighborhood Housing Services were originally
awarded for the Foreclosure Intervention program. The activity has not been cancelled and instead these
HOME funds have been substituted with SHIP funds to assist more households as SHIP guidelines provide
greater flexibility and allow for assistance to households earning up to 120 percent area median income
(AMI) instead of 80 percent under the HOME program. Because the activity is currently funded with SHIP
funds, the federal HOME funds must be recaptured and reallocated to a different activity.

With respect to the reallocation of funds, two separate activities are recommended for funding. Both projects
are currently underway and meet the OCED’s mandate of “finish what we started” policy. The allocations
are as follows:
e Miami-Dade Planning and Zoning - MacFarlane District Housing Rehabilitation ($125,000)
The MacFarlane homes are historic houses occupied by low to moderate income residents. Funds will
be used to rehabilitate two to four homes.
e Brownsville Affordable Housing Development Corporation, Inc. - Brownsville Tornado Relief Project
Single Family Homes ($375,000)
As a result of the 2003 tornado, approximately 11 to 13 single family homes must be rebuilt or
rehabilitated.

CDBG Funds ($3,428,313.91)
The total amount of CDBG funds recommended for recapture is $3,428,313.91 and represents 66 funded
activities. Exhibit 1 identifies each activity as well as the recommended activities to receive the funding. It
should be noted that both the cities of North Miami Beach and Opa Locka have requested that funds be
recaptured from completed and slow moving projects and re-allocated to projects currently under
construction. Staff concurs with this request. All recommended allocations are part of Exhibit 1, however,
the following is a synopsis of the more significant funding requests:
e City of North Miami Beach, NE 172 Street Project ($737,470.69)
These funds are being allocated to the street/infrastructure project to expedite its completion.
e City of Opa-locka, Sherbondy Park ($900,000)
This is a $3 million project which includes a park facility, administration building and a public pool. The
project is currently under construction.
¢ Habitat for Humanity, SHARP Il Program ($250,000)
SHARRP Il will be used to rehabilitate homes occupied by persons 62 years or older. The Miami Dade
Community Action Agency (CAA) currently operates SHARP | which provides loans up to $40,000 per
household. The scope of SHARP Il will provide loans ranging from $40,000 to $60,000.
e Camillus House, Camillus New Permanent Housing ($335,843.22)
Funds will be used for the new facility that will have temporary and permanent housing for individuals
and families who were formerly homeless and supportive services.
« Park and Recreation Department, Park Improvements ($250,000)
These funds will be used to make improvements at Miami-Dade County parks located in low- to
moderate-income neighborhoods.
e Office of Neighborhood Compliance, Code Enforcement ($100,000)
These funds will be used for code enforcement resulting from increased activity related to foreclosed
homes and abandoned neighborhoods.
e Office of Community and Economic Development, Elevator Modernization ($600,000)
Funds will be used for elevator improvements at two private rental housing units owned by Miami Dade
County and occupied by seniors.

2



Honorable Chairman Dennis C. Moss
and Members, Board of County Commissioners
Page 3

e Office of Community and Economic Development, Housing Property Management ($250,000)
Funds will be used to maintain parcels with a future use as affordable housing.

TRACK RECORD/MONITORING

The entities being recommended for the reallocation of CDBG funding have either a history of successfully
delivering the products and/or services pursuant to their contractual agreements with OCED while the
remainder are in the process of completing their projects. The additional funds will assist in meeting their
objective in a timely manner.

OCED through its planners, contracts officers, and project managers will work to monitor and manage the
projects mentioned above to ensure successful completion and compliance with Federal guidelines and
County policies.

Attachment




MEMORANDUM

(Revised)

TO: Honorable Chairman Dennis C. Moss DATE: November 3, .2009

and Members, Board of County Commissioners

FROM: R. A. Cuevas, Jr. (\ SUBJECT: Agenda Item No. 8(K) (1) (B)
County Attorney

Please note any items checked.

“3-Day Rule” for committees applicable if raised
6 weeks required between first reading and public hearing

4 weeks notification to municipal officials required prior to public

hearing

Decreases revenues or increases expenditures without balancing budget

Budget required

Statement of fiscal impact required

Ordinance creating a new board requires detailed County Manager’s
report for public hearing

No committee review

Applicable legislatidn requires more than a majority vote (i.e., 2/3’s )

/ 3/5’s , unanimous ) to approve .
Current information regarding funding source, index code and available

balance, and available capacity (if debt is contemplated) required



Approved Mayor Agenda Item No. 8(K)(1)(B)
Veto 11-3-09

Override

RESOLUTION NO.

RESOLUTION AMENDING THE FY 2009 ACTION PLAN TO
REFLECT THE REALLOCATION OF FY 2002, 2003, 2004, 2005,
2006, 2007, 2008 AND 2009 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
BLOCK GRANT FUNDS, IN THE AMOUNT OF $3,428,313.91
AND HOME FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF $500,000, AS
INDICATED IN EXHIBIT 1; AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OR THE
MAYOR'S DESIGNEE TO EXECUTE ALL CONTRACTS,
AGREEMENTS AND AMENDMENTS NECESSARY TO CARRY
OUT THE ABOVE PROGRAM; AND AUTHORIZING THE
MAYOR OR THE MAYOR'S DESIGNEE TO EXERCISE THE
CANCELLATION PROVISIONS CONTAINED THEREIN

WHEREAS, this Board desires to accomplish the purposes outlined in the
accompanying memorandum, a copy of which is incorporated herein by reference,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, that this Board authorizes the
County Mayor or the County Mayor’'s designee to amend the FY 2009 Action Plan to reflect the
reallocation of $3,428,313.91 of FY 2002, 2003, 2004, 2005, 2006, 2007, 2008 and 2009
Community Development Block Grant Funds and $500,000 of HOME funds as indicated in
Exhibit 1 authorizes the County Mayor or the County Mayor's designee to execute such
contracts, agreements and amendments, as are required, following approval by the County
Attorney’s Office and subject to proper execution by the parties; and to exercise the cancellation
provisions contained therein.

The foregoing resolution was offered by Commissioner ,

who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Commissioner

and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:



Agenda Item No. 8(K) (1) (B)
Page No. 2

Dennis C. Moss, Chairman
Jose "Pepe" Diaz, Vice-Chairman

Bruno A. Barreiro Audrey M. Edmonson
Carlos A. Gimenez Sally A. Heyman
Barbara J. Jordan Joe A. Martinez
Dorrin D. Rolle Natacha Seijas

Katy Sorenson Rebeca Sosa

Sen. Javier D. Souto
The Chairperson thereupon declared the resolution duly passed and adopted this 3" day
of November, 2009. This resolution shall become effective ten (10) days after the date of its
adoption unless vetoed by the Mayor, and if vetoed, shall become effective only upon an

override by this Board.

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA
BY ITS BOARD OF
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK

By:
Deputy Clerk

Approved by County Attorney as
to form and legal sufficiency.

Brenda Kuhns Neuman



EXHIBIT 1

REQUEST FOR PUBLIC COMMENTS ON THE
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO THE
FY 2002 THROUGH 2009 ACTION PLANS

o :
Accion USA/Black Economic

ACCION USA 4685 $0.12 CDBG038

Development Countywide
Accion USA/Black Economic Technical Assistance 4688 $0.12 CDBGO8 Countywide
Development
Alternative Programs, Inc. The Child Care Center renovation 3965 $58,516.93 CDBGO8 3
Alternative Programs, Inc. The | Child Care Facility Building Renovation 3965 $25,000.00 CDBG05 3
Broadway Place, Inc. Economic Development/Business N/A $75,000.00 CDBGO9 Multi-District, 2, 3

Exnansion

Brothers of the Same Mind, Inc. Technical Assistance Program 4593 $226.70 CDBGO08 Multi-District, 2, 3
Centro Ca(’:“:ri:r"‘:r']';“"mw” ker Florida City Villages Phase Vi N/A $25,000.00 CDBG09 Multi-District, 8, 9
Centro Campesino-Farmworker infill Affordable Housing 4545 $15,203.04 CDBGO7 9
Center, Inc.
City of Hialeah Hialeah Dade Development, Inc. ED 4441 $112.20 CDBGO? Multi-District, 6,12,13
Technical Assistance
City of North Miami Beach H'gh'a”‘!’ Village Wastewater 3652 $334.12 CDBGO4 4
mprovement
City of North Miami Beach Highland Village Wastewater 3652 $21,359.74 CDBGO5 4
Improvement
City of North Miami Beach Highland Village Wastewater 3652 $21,568.80 CDBGO6 4
Improvement
City of North Miami Beach H'gh'a”‘f Village Wastewater 3652 $20,787.27 CDBGO7 4
mprovement
City of North Miami Beach Highland Village Wastewater 3652 $664,420.76 CDBGOB 4
Improvement

Ali-Baba West (27th Ave. - Douglas

City of Opa Locka Rd.) Street Improvements 4444 $125,000.00 CDBGO08 1
! Ali-Baba West (27th Ave. - Douglas
City of Opa Locka Rd.) Street Improvements N/A $556,911.00 CDBG09 1
City of Opa Locka N-W. 143 Street Drainage 3023 $100,000.00 CDBGO2 1
mprovements
City of south Miami Reconstruction of Church Street 2802 $0.50 CDBG04 7
City of south Miami Generator for Multi-Purpose Center 4445 $2,500.00 CDBGO07 7
CODEC, Inc. La Palma 3453 $11,174.82 CDBGO03 5
Haitian American Center For . ! . .
Economic & Public Affairs, Inc. Technical Assistance to Businesses 4448 $0.10 CDBGZ07 Countywide
Haitian Organization of Women, | Acquisition of l?ropenyl for Youth and N/A $5,000.00 CDBGZ09 Countywide
Inc. Family Services
Little Haiti Housing Assaciation, | 62nd Street Developmet"ﬁ {Shoppes of 3863 $5,756.00 CDBGOS 3
Inc. Sans Souci)
Little Haiti Housing Association, | 62nd Street Developmer"nt {Shoppes of 4205 $8,409.04 CDBGO6 3
Inc. Sans Souci)
Martin Luther King Econpmlc Business lncub'ator and Technical 4486 $100,000.00 CDBGO7 3
Development Corporation Assistance
Miami Bndge_Youth and Family Emergency Yc')u'th Shellter and Family 3964 $0.45 CDBGO5 Countywide
Services, Inc. Crisis Service
Miami-Dade Agg::;‘””"y Action Paint Distribution Program 4452 $1,883.75 CDBGZ07 Countywide
M|am|-DadeAg:rr‘T:;1un|ty Action Paint Distribution Program 4611 $0.73 CDBGZ08 Countywide
Miami-Dade Ofﬁcc=T of Historic Historic Presgr\'/atlon Survey of Focus 3691 $44.531.00 CDBGO4 Multi-District
Preservation Areas/Eligible Block Groups
Miami-Dade Office of Historic Historic Preservation Survey of Focus R
Preservation Areas/Eligible Block Groups 4217 $92,798.83 CDBGO6 Multi-District
Miami-Dade Office of Historic Historic Preservation Survey of Focus '
Preservation Areas/Eligible Block Groups 4454 $5.702.70 CDBGO7 Countywide
Miami-Dade Department of Redland School Rehabilitation 2825 $50,000.00 CDBGO7 8
Planning and Zoning
Miami-Dade Department of Redland School Rehabilitation 2825 $50,000.00 CDBGO08 8
Planning and Zoning
Miami-Dade Department of - . .
Planning and Zoning Administrative Support N/A $10,070.00 CDBGO08 Countywide
Miami-Dade OCED Administration 3595 $0.36 CDBGO04 N/A
Miami-Dade OCED CDBG Reserve N/A $30,335.24 CDBG04 N/A
Miami-Dade OCED CDBG Reserve N/A $350,000.00 CDBG06 N/A
Miami-Dade OCED CDBG Reserve N/A $101,810.27 CDBGO07 N/A

1:06 PM

10/19/2009




EXHIBIT 1

ECAPTURED CDBG FUNDS contin

-

Miami-Dade OCED

Community Development Division 4229 $2,448.92 CDBGO06 N/A
Miami-Dade OCED Reserve 3186 $101,187.54 CDBG02 N/A
Miami-Dade OCED ED Econamic De"gg‘i‘:t’g Mom and Pop 3763 $39,117.00 CDBGZ06 6
Miami-Dade OCED ED HCA Enterprise 4464 $603.75 CDBGZ07 2
Miami-Dade OCED ED M.C.R. Lumber & Ma 4232 $1,035.23 CDBG06 8
Miami-Dade OCED ED NAT's All Night Service, Inc. 3654 $48,917 .40 CDBG04 9
Miami-Dade OCED ED CRP-Rudy's Stereo Tape Center 3858 $2,220.08 CDBGO05 3
Miami-Dade OCED UD cp D'5p°s'“°snui'}‘)‘i§”Vim”’“e”‘a' 4471 $0.10 CDBGO7 Countywide
Miami-Dade OCED UD Center at South Miami 3698 $100,000.00 CDBG07 7
Miami-Dade OCED UD Professional SeFr::I;iscé TA for Housing N/A $250,000.00 CDBGOY Countywide
Michael Anp Russell Jewish Senior Wellness Program 4251 $0.08 CDBGO06 4
Community Center, Inc.
Neighbors 'an'd Neighbors Economic Deve}opment Technical 4478 $0.58 CDBGO07 Multi-District
Association, Inc. Assistance
North Dade Community North Dade community N
Development Federal Credit Union| Marketing/Awareness (CMA) Job-TA 4630 $1,155.43 CDBG08 Multi-District, 1, 2. 3
One A, Inc. Kids Off Streets Family and Youth 4260 $0.01 CDBGO6 Multi-District
empowerment
One Art, Inc. One Art Center Renovation Project 3244 $37,867.40 CDBG03 3
One Art, Inc. One Art Center Renovation Project 3907 $17,104.47 CDBGO0S 3
One Art, Inc. One Art Center Renovation Project 3907 $1,262.19 CDBG06 3
R. Holmes business and Property Technical Assistance 4634 $3,040.84 CDBG08 Multi-District, 2, 3
Service/Our Homes, Inc.
South DadelAnr Cpndltlonlng and South Dade Alr Conditioning Job 4635 $78,189.78 CDBGO8 9
Refrigeration, Inc. Creation Program
South Dade.Alr C'ondmonlng and South Dade Alr Conditioning Job N/A $75,000.00 CDBG09 9
Refrigeration, Inc. Creation Program
South Florida Puerto Rican . . . .
Chamber of Commerce, Inc. Micro Lending Pilot Program 3924 $0.32 CDBGO05 Countywide
South Florida Puerto Rican . . . .
Chamber of Commerce, inc. Micro Lending Pilot Program 3924 $1,305.43 CDBGO07 Countywide
South Florida Urban Ministries, [y - [yiatr
Inc. F/KG/A Miami urban Ministries Assets Miami-Self Employment Training 4637 $0.12 CDBG08 Muiti-District,
A . and support 27,912
of 1 Inited Mﬂihnr!t t Chisrch Ine
Tacolcy Econom'lc Development Edison Car Care Center Renovation 3703 $20,000.00 CDBGO04 3
Corporation, Inc.
Veteran's Erpployment Transition |Job Training & Placement Services Pilot 4639 $34,352.60 CDBGO8 Multi-District 3, 5
Services, Inc. The Program
Veteran's Erpployment Transition [Job Training & Placement Services Pilot NA $25.000.00 CDBG09 Multi-District
Services, Inc. The Program
Work America Pre and After School Tutorial Program 3608 $0.03 CDBG04 9
Youth Co-Op., Inc. Employment Training 3610 $0.02 CDBG04 Mutti-District, 1, 2, 3
TOTAL CDBG FUNDS RE! $3,428,313

1.06 PM

City of N. Miami Beach N.E. 172nd Street/Infrastructure Project N/A $737,470.69 CDBGO09 4
City of Opa Locka Sherbondy Park N/A $900,000.00 CDBGO09 1
Habitat for Humanity of Greater | Hapitat for Humanity SHARP Il Program NA $250,000.00 CDBGO9 Countywide
Miami-Dade Parks and Recreation Park Improvements N/A $250,000.00 CDBGO09 Countywide
Miami-Dade Office of ]
Neighborhood Compliance Code Enforcement N/A $100,000.00 CDBGO09 Countywide
Miami-Dade OCED Elevator Moderization-Private Rental NA $600,000.00 CDBGO9 Muiti-District, 3 & 5
Rehabilitation Properties
Miami-Dade OCED Property Management-Housing N/A $250,000.00 CDBGO09 Countywide
Camillus House Camillus New Permanent Housing NA $335,843.22 CDBG09 3
Commission District Reserve Eligible Projects in District 6 NA $5,000.00 CDBG09 6
TOTAL CDBG FUNDS REALLOCATED ’ $3,428,313.01
Items in italics repr ts those ded at the October 14, 2009 ting of the Housing and C ity Development Committee
p 10/19/2009



EXHIBIT 1

_ SOURCES OF RECAPTURED HOME FUNDS

. Ager /// i . Ibis#
Centro Campesino Farmworker Foreclosure Intervention N/A $100,000.00 HOMEO0S Countywide
Center, Inc.
Hispanic Coalition Corp. Foreclosure Intervention N/A $100,000.00 HOMEOQ9 Countywide
NANAY, Inc. Foreclosure Intervention N/A $100,000.00 HOMEQS Countywide
Neighborhood Housing Services Foreclosure Intervention N/A $200,000.00 HOMEOQS Countywide

. ; .
Miami-Dade Department of
Planning and Zoning

Rehabilitation

MacFarlane Historic District Housing

$125,000.00

HOMEQgS

Brownsville Affordable Housing
Development Corporation, Inc.

TOTAL HOME FUNDS REALLOC

1:06 PM

Brownsville Tornado Relief Project
___Single Famil Homes o

$375,000.00

HOMEQS

10/19/2009



Page -1 of 2

24A 1 SUNDAY,AUGUST'9:2009 o . . .- — wo

sCommittee (HCDC) Meetlng .
grs Chambers. located on the
3, T

(=]
o
L=
£
s
N
&
g
g
=
=
ne
E)
=2
=
B
ey
w
@
cn
b}
®
2
2
2

Community and Econo erieni, 701 N
cantact Brian Glllxs Plannlng, Community Outreacti and Real Estate-Section Supervisor, at. (786) 469
.2100; if you, have - any quéstions concerning this. actior. .Federal regutations governing the Community
Development Biock Grant(COBG) funds_require. that. a particeting. Jurisdiction provide cltizens with
reasonable ‘otice, of, and an oppoertunity 'to comment off, any substantial amendments to'the FY 2002
through 2008 Action Plans. Pleasé hotehis.ad contalns.amounts greater than $25,000 for activities that
have been completed or caficeled. A complets lIsting of all 4ctivities (s available dt our office-at 701 NW
st Coun Mlé,rn( Florida 33136 and'will be.avallable on our web slioat mlam:daUa gov/ced, -Miami-Dade
f‘ounty Is iroposinig to make the: amendments Indlcated belgws. -, )

8 AT
: )\ushcy' " Activity Name | Complssion’
L - . Distriet -
AltemaﬂvePrograms_ 358 51593 CDBGOS . | -3
{fic. The - . oL .
Broadway Plage, Iic. ‘| mit Develogmentf: "N 575000 00 | ‘CD_BGOQ ' Mutti-District
L BusinessBipanslon | S 2.3
Clty of North Miami .| HighlandVilage .- | 3652 -'529.737_.‘27' .COBGO7,} 4
Beach-- . . Wastewatarlmprovamenr T .
City of North Miami ] . . Highland Vilage 3652, | $20,787.27 [ COBGO7 | 4
Beach .. | Waslewatsi Improvement | - T i :
Clty ot Opalockd | Al-Baba West (27thAve. | 4444 J $125000.00 [ cOBGOS | 1+
: .~ Douglas Rd.) Streat ’ o
oo Improvenients . : s
Clty of Opa Locka: - | Afl-Bafia West [27th Ave. |} ssss!anoo CPBGO9 | 1 < ¥
o -Douulas Rd,)Strest | - A :
- L * Improvements
City of Opa Locka * | N.W, 143 Stfast Dralnage 13023 !
Lo | Improvements’ |-
Martia Luther King. | Susiness lficubator and - ]~ 4486 | |
Ecanomic Devalopment Techmcafhsslsténce
. Cotpordtion - .-
Miarhl-Dade Office-of -_‘Hist'erié'Prqsgrvaﬂon- .| 3691 | . §¢
: :Hislo,ri_cl?res_érv’allon]- Survejof Focts Are:

- Elginie Blogk Gioups” 7| - - _
. Historic Presarvation  F 4217

Miarpt-Dade Dilicé of |

Hlstoric Preservauon Survey of Focds Areds/
“Eligible Block Groups :
Miami-Dade Depanrnenl,' ‘Bediand Schopl | 2825
of Pianning and Zoriing: Rehabilitation . .

- Miami- BaﬂeDepartmenl . Regland Schoot - -|- 2825 ) | CDBGOB 8
and, Zof X . ¥ - .

" ' Rehabiltation

. C0BG Rasarve. % | WA |’ |-C08604 NA
. COBG Raservs ~ j COBGOG |  NAA
-QCED- | " COBG Reserve ) NA
Miami-Dade GCED . | ° ‘CDBGReserve - WA -
Miami-Dacé GCEDED | Econgmic Debslopment 6.
L T Mom aftt Ppp- Dlstrilcls .
"Miaini-Dade OCEDED . g
Wiami-Dade, OCED UL, | " $100000.00-] CDBED7 | 7
Niami-ade OCEP UD ) -"5250 000 00 “f £0BGO0Y Ccum_yWiﬂe
- One Artng: " i 53786740 .cu'aeoa: .3
South Dade A . 5.7 smesn Goagns T
Condilipoing o d L. .
- Refrigeration, Inc.
" South Dadd Al cosepd | 9
. Conditioning and, "
Retrigeration, Inc. . )
Veteran's Erﬁplbymedr}- : "CDBGOA | Multi-District
Transilion Services, C 35
_Inc, The ) P
Veteran's Emplayment . CORGOB | Muli-District
Transmon Servjces, . 3.5
o, The ¢
thaicoaarunds : §3,103;743.02
Recaptured ftom” |, " L
Aclmuaswnur \han .
. 525000 ' A TR ‘
“Jotal COBG Funds | $234,570.89
- Ragaptyred from -
Anllvluesequalloor :
. tess than $25,000 .
TOTALCDBG FUNDS -4 | $3,428,313.81 R B
- RECAPTURED. . i S PN

/O




Page 2 of 2

1 [

 Infrastructire Prgfect :

" Clty ot Opalodka. |°  SherbondyPark’ | NVA- | $300,000.00. |-
Habilat for Humanity-of -|" ~ Habifat for Humanfty{. WA | “§250,000,00-
Greater Miami,ing, . SHARP Program- -~ ) T RN T
Miaml:Dade Parks and |  Parkmproverients |- WA | $250,000:00- | CDBG03 |. Courtywide
 CRegreation. Y L. | T A S U
Miami-Dads Office; . | - Graffiu Abatement [ N/A™ [ $10000000- | CD8@09 [ Countywide.
of Nelghborhdod * IR - : 1 "
Compliance ] N R A L
Miaml-Dade OCED, Elevator Modernizafion= | "WA | $600,600:00 .| COBGO9 | Multi-District
- ‘Rental Rehab! Inaﬂon ' ’ . . ’ )
J | : Properties - ] R )
rMiami-Dadg 0CEB . " Property. Mariagemént- | -] $250,000.00 | CDBGDQ. Countywide
[ Housmg T r
. Camillus House * [ $340843.22 | CDBGOS | 3
. et . .

ﬁf:'

'$3,426,313.91 |

it SR
" Centrg Campesing - ?smo 1000.00 HOMEDS | - Countywide
-Farmworker Ceater, Inc a
Hispanic Coalition- $100 000.00 | HOME09 | Countywide
 NANAY e, 7$100,000.00 | HOMEOS |- Countywide
[ Neighborhood Houging £ szoo ooo 00" | HOMEQY | Countywide

Services

) Mlarru Dade 00umy

" TOTALHOMEFONDS =

RECAPTURED

1z
MacFanane Historic -

B 5500,000 00

Corporation, Inc.

Famlly Homes

DebarlmemufP{annmg DlsttlctHousmg .
ang Zoning | Rehiabili v ]
Brownsville Aﬂordable_ Brownovile Tormado | 3
Development - Relief Project Single

I

& il e v




MIAMI-DADE COUNTY
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
OFFICE OF THE COMMISSION AUDITOR

Legislative Notes

Agenda (tem: 8(K)1(B)

File Number: 092827

Committee(s) of Reference: Board of County Commissioners
Date of Analysis: October 21, 2009

Type of Item: Resolution Amending the FY 2009 Action Plan
Commission District(s): Countywide

Summary

This resolution authorizes the County Mayor or his designee to amend the FY 2009 Action Plan to
recapture unexpended funds from current and prior year projects and reallocate $3,428,313 of
Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funds and $500,000 in Home Investment Partnership
Program (HOME).

This item was amended at the Housing & Community Development Committee (HCDC) on October 14,
2009 to refiect the following:

* include Commission District 6 Reserves for Eligible Projects in District 6 in the amount of
$5,000 in CDBGO9 under the “Recommended Redistribution of CDBG Funds” heading;

e Change funding amounts to Camillus House for Camillus new Permanent Housing from
$340,843.22 to $335,843.22.

Background and Relevant Legislation

Miami-Dade County is required to submit a Consolidated Plan to U.S. HUD in accordance with the
Consolidated Submissions for Community Planning and Development programs (24 CFR 91). The current
Consolidated Plan covers the five-year period from January 1, 2008 through December 31, 2012. An
Action Plan has to be created for each of the five calendar years covered by the Consolidated Plan.

However, during the May 13, 2009, Housing and Community Development Committee meeting, the
Office of Community and Economic Development Director explained that the United States Department
of Housing and Urban Development (US HUD) has raised issues with the Miami-Dade County’s CDBG
balance exceeding 1.5 times (mandated expenditure ratio) its annual allocation. At the meeting, the
OCED Director also stated that the Department needed to move roughly $20 million within the next five




months. Committee members were also told to expect a recommendation to recapture $3.5 million of
CDBG funding within the next month,

As of September 25, 2009, the Miami-Dade balance in its line of credit is $26,877,686 which represents a
ratio of 1.496 times the FY2009 funding ($17,956,821). According to item 1(G)4 supplemental report to
be presented to the Housing & Community Development Committee, it states that the County met the

expenditure ratio and exceeded the minimum disbursement by $57,546.

The remaining recaptures and funding adjustments provided under this resolution should ensure
compliance with the US HUD for the FY2009 entitlement year.

Recapture and Adjustments

The $500,000 in HOME funds will be allocated as follows:

Miami-Dade Planning and Zoning-MacFarlane Housing Rehabilitation ($125,000);
Brownsville Affordable Housing Development Corporation, Inc.-Brownsville Tornado Relief
Project Single Family Homes ($375,000)

The $3,428,313 in CDBG funds will be allocated as follows:

City of North Miami Beach, 172 Street Project ($737,470);

City of Opa-Locka, Sherbondy Park ($900,000};

Habitat for Humanity ($250,000);

Camillus House, Permanent Housing ($340,843);

Park and Recreation, Park Improvements ($250,000);

Office of Neighborhood Compliance, Code Enforcement ($100,000);

Office of Community and Economic Improvements, Elevator Modernization ($600,000)

Office of Community and Economic Improvements, Housing Property Management ($250,000)

Prepared by: Mia B. Marin




 
 
    
   HistoryItem_V1
   AddMaskingTape
        
     Range: all pages
     Mask co-ordinates: Horizontal, vertical offset -1.29, 775.19 Width 631.04 Height 18.10 points
     Origin: bottom left
      

        
     1
     0
     BL
    
            
                
         Both
         61
         AllDoc
         119
              

       CurrentAVDoc
          

     -1.2931 775.1895 631.0366 18.1035 
      

        
     QITE_QuiteImposingPlus2
     Quite Imposing Plus 2.1c
     Quite Imposing Plus 2
     1
      

        
     12
     13
     12
     13
      

   1
  

 HistoryList_V1
 qi2base



